ence and the parameters with the most significant influence on the cost function can be tuned. A
sensitivity analysis also helps in defining an effective cost function for parameter estimation. The
cost function used for parameter estimation has already been shown in the previous section on
parameter estimation.

31

4.3. PARAMETER ESTIMATION CHAPTER 4. MODEL OF THE SCR

Each parameter is changed by a small amount one at a time and the influence of this change is
observed on the output of NO, NO2 and NH3 concentrations respectively. The overall sensitivity
of the cost function is also observed. Each parameter is varied by ± 1 %. A sensitivity index is
used to quantify the influence of each of the parameters. The sensitivity index can be defined as,

SParam =
(Jvaried − Joptimal).Poptimal
(Pvaried − Poptimal).Joptimal

(4.41)

where Jvaried is the value that the cost function takes when upon varying the parameter [46]
and Pvaried is the varied value of the parameter from the optimal value. The parameters are varied
in steps of 0.5 %.

The following table gives the sensitivity indices for the parameters estimated:

Table 4.3: Sensitivity indices for the parameters estimated

Parameter Sparam -1% Sparam -0.5% Sparam +0.5% Sparam +1%

kfastSCR 0.007 0.004 0.005 0.004

EafastSCR 0.087 0.086 0.086 0.095

kdes 0.010 0.03 0.008 0.007

∆HNH3
0.108 0.121 0.148 0.159

kstdSCR 0.027 0.027 0.023 0.022

EastdSCR 0.380 0.379 0.355 0.350

kads 0.011 0.003 0.008 0.007

kslowSCR 0.005 0.001 0.007 0.011

EaslowSCR 0.260 0.268 0.293 0.310

kox 0.001 0.002 0.010 0.004

Eaox 0.129 0.121 0.100 0.088

Cs 0.019 0.015 0.011 0.018

alpha 0.008 0.002 0.003 0.003

From the table, it can be observed that the cost function is influenced most by the activation
energy for the standard SCR reaction followed by the activation energy for the slow SCR reaction.
The activation energy of the oxidation of NH3 also seems to have a rather significant influence
on the cost function value. The following plots show the variation of the cost function with the
variation of the parameter. The variation is shown as a relative variation of the parameters with
respect to the optimal value while the variation in the cost function is shown relative to the value
of the cost function at the optimal value.